

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

081109 MAR 4 - 2009

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 08-

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CRYSTAL PORTER,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

STEPHEN U. BAER  
THE BAER LAW FIRM  
12830 Hillcrest Road  
Suite 111  
Dallas, Texas 75230  
(972) 364-9020

JONATHAN D. HACKER  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
MEAGHAN MCLAINE  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
(202) 383-5300

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
DECISIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Proceedings Below.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	9
A. The Decision Below Creates A Circuit Conflict On The Meaning of “Counter- feit” Under §§ 471 & 472.....	11
B. The Decision Below Incorrectly Con- strues The Meaning of “Counterfeit” Under §§ 471 & 472.....	16
C. This Case Is An Appropriate Vehicle For Clarifying The Definition Of Coun- terfeit In 18 U.S.C. §§ 471 & 472.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24
APPENDIX.....	1a
Appendix A. Court of Appeals Opinion .....	1a
Appendix B. District Court Judgment .....	24a
Appendix E. Court of Appeals Order De- nying Rehearing En Banc .....	36a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Ore. v. ACF Indus., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994).....	10
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992) .....	19
<i>Dunbar v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 185 (1895).....	17
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	10, 18, 19
<i>IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez</i> , 546 U.S. 21 (2005) .....	19
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Services, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007).....	19
<i>Prussian v. United States</i> , 282 U.S. 675 (1931).....	17, 22
<i>Salinas v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 52 (1997).....	10, 22
<i>United States v. Bogart</i> , 24 F. Cas. 1185 (N.D.N.Y. 1878) .....	12
<i>United States v. Brunson</i> , 657 F.2d 110 (7th Cir. 1981).....	14
<i>United States v. Cantwell</i> , 806 F.2d 1463 (10th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>United States v. Chodor</i> , 479 F.2d 661 (1st Cir. 1973) .....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Collett</i> , 135 F. App'x 402 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>United States v. Fera</i> , 616 F.2d 590 (1st Cir. 1980) .....	14

<i>United States v. Gellman</i> , 44 F. Supp. 360 (D. Minn. 1942) .....	21
<i>United States v. Gomes</i> , 969 F.2d 1290 (1st Cir. 1992) .....	15
<i>United States v. Grismore</i> , 546 F.2d 844 (10th Cir. 1976).....	13
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 801 F.2d 356 (8th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>United States v. Hammoude</i> , 51 F.3d 288 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>United States v. Harrod</i> , 168 F.3d 887 (6th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>United States v. Janowitz</i> , 257 U.S. 42 (1921).....	23
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 434 F.2d 827 (9th Cir. 1970).....	13, 15
<i>United States v. Lustig</i> , 159 F.2d 798 (3d Cir. 1947) .....	9, 13
<i>United States v. Prosperi</i> , 201 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2000).....	14
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 844 F.2d 187 (4th Cir. 1988).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Sacks</i> , 257 U.S. 37 (1921).....	18
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 159 F.3d 916 (5th Cir. 1998).....	6, 8, 14
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 318 F.2d 94 (4th Cir. 1963).....	13
<i>United States v. Sprague</i> , 48 F. 828 (D. Wis. 1882) .....	12
<i>United States v. Taftsiou</i> , 144 F.3d 287 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	14
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 132 (1833).....	17

<i>United States v. Weber</i> , 210 F. 973 (W.D. Wash. 1913).....	11, 12, 13
<i>United States v. Wethington</i> , 141 F.3d 284 (6th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , (E.D. Ark.; date unknown) .....	12
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 579 (2007).....	18
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	16

#### STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 6.....	16
18 U.S.C. § 371.....	4
18 U.S.C. § 471.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 472.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 473.....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 474.....	11, 13, 14, 15
18 U.S.C. § 1546(a).....	14

#### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Act of Apr. 30, 1790, 1 Stat. 112.....	9, 16
Act of March 3, 1825, 4 Stat. 115 .....	17
Act of June 30, 1864, 13 Stat. 218.....	17
Act of Mar. 4, 1909, Pub. L. No. 60-350, 35 Stat. 1088 .....	9, 12, 17
Act of June 25, 1948, Pub L. No. 80-772, 62 Stat. 683 .....	18
